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Building Plan                    Appendix II  
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Precedent Case List                         Appendix III 
Application No. Proposed Use Land use zone(s) involved 

in the s.16 application 
Application Site - Address Decision Date Decision 

A/K3/596 Office Residential (Group E) 2/F, 67 Bedford Road, Kowloon 17/3/2023 Approved with 
condition(s) 

A/K3/594 Office Residential (Group E) 12/F, Yip Kwong Industrial Building, No. 
1139 Canton Road, Kowloon 

22/4/2022 Approved with 
condition(s) 

A/K22/33 Office  “Comprehensive 
Development Area” and 
area shown as “Road” 
[Currently “Residential 

(Group A)”] 

Workshop A, 1/F, Newport Centre Phase I, 
118 Ma Tau Kok Road, Kowloon and Flats 7 
and 8, Upper Ground Floor; Flats 12, 14, 16, 
18 and 20, 1/F; and Flats 4, 6, and 8, 3/F, 
Newport Centre Phase II, 116 Ma Tau Kok 
Road, Kowloon 

18/3/2022 Approved with 
condition(s) 

A/K10/148 Office Industrial Unit A7, 8/F, Merit Industrial Centre, 94 
Tokwawan Road 

21/10/1994 Approved with 
condition(s) on a 
temporary basis 

A/K10/117 Office Industrial Unit B3, 9/F, Block B, Merit Industrial 
Centre, 94 To Kwa Wan Road, Kowloon 

18/1/1991 Approved with 
condition(s) on a 
temporary basis 

A/K10/113 Office Industrial Unit B9, 5/F, Block B, Merit Industrial 
Centre, 94 To Kwa Wan Road, Kowloon 

4/1/1991 Approved with 
condition(s) on a 
temporary basis 

 

  



Justifications                  Appendix IV 
 

1. Office use is not a new use in the subject building as you could see that office use was approved in 

Unit B9,5/F and Unit B3,9/F (same floor of subject premises) of the subject building as well as in 

Block A of the subject development. This suggests that approving office use in the subject building 

was not unprecedented. 

2. The existing zoning may have changed to Residential (Group E) which may come along with new 

planning consideration for this zoning. To address this change, we have also found that although it 

is not in the subject building, there have been planning approval cases for which office was 

allowed for industrial buildings with Residential (Group E), i.e. A/K3/596 on 17.3.2023 and 

A/K3/594 on 22.4.2022. 

3. Furthermore, we also noted that there is planning approval for office use in strata industrial 

building very close to our subject building which is also under residential zoning, i.e. A/K22/33 of 

Newport Centre Phase II, 116 Ma Tau Kok Road, Kowloon of Residential (Group A) zoing. 

4. Specific to our application , our office is used as headquarter operation for administration and 

marketing works to support youth with diabetes and their family on a non-profit making basis. No 

direct provision of service and products will be provided to the general public. 

5. The applied use is small in scale.  There are only 6 employees working in this office and will not 

organize any class or seminar here.  Therefore, it shall not have any adverse impact on the 

pedestrian flow in the area. 

6. The subject building is well served by sprinkler system and other fire services installation. There 

are sprinklers covering the subject application premises. 

7. Our operation will not involve bulk delivery and there will be no loading and unloading works 

involved in our daily operation so it shall not have adverse impact on the traffic in the area. 

8. The official operation hour of the office is from Monday to Friday 9 am to 6 pm, off on Saturday, 

Sunday and public holiday, which is compatible with the surrounding use. 

9. The office use is compatible with other users within the subject building and the existing use in the  

area 
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From:  < > 
Sent: 2025-10-30 星期四  14:36:37 
To: 
Cc: 

 
Subject: Re: s.16 Planning Application (No. A/K10/278) - Proposed 

'Office' Use at Unit B17, 9/F, Merit Industrial Centre, 94 To Kwa 
Wan Road, Kowloon 

 

 
Dear Ryan, 
 
 
I refer to your department’s emails dated 17.10.2025 and 21.10.2025 to my email 

. 
As I fail to reply you using that email, I switch to using this domain instead. 
Below please find our replies to the various BDs' comments for your handling. 
 
 
DLO/KW’s comments: 
Noted and will follow. 
 
 
CBS/K’s comments: 
Noted and will follow. 
 
 
DEMS’s comments: 
In comparison to the current situation in the Premises, the approval of this application would not 
lead to any increase in the number of persons working in the Premises. As advised by our client, the 
regular staff would not be more than 6 persons in the Premises. As a reference, it could satisfactorily 
fulfil the requirement under the occupancy factor (i.e. 9 sqm. per person for office) as stipulated in 
the Provisions of MoE. 
 
 
TD’s comments: 
The Premises comprises only Unit B17, 9/F, Merit Industrial Centre, 94 To Kwa Wan Road, Kowloon, 
and there are no revisions to any vehicular and pedestrian access, provision of parking spaces, 
loading/unloading bays, and/or associated traffic facilities proposed under this application of change 
of use of the Premises. 
As advised by our client, the regular staff would not be more than 6 persons in the Premises and all 
of them make use of public transportation to travel to the Premises. Moreover, in view that the To 
Kwa Wan MTR station is about 550 metres walking distance from the Premises, the Premises is 
situated on the To Kwa Wan Road which is conveniently served by various public transportation like 
bus, mini bus and taxi and there is no direct provision of services or goods to the general public in the 
Premises, we believe that this application for change of use to Office would have minimal impact to 
the traffic in the area. 
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DSD’s comments: 
Noted. 
 
 
For any further information needed, please feel free to let us know.  
Thanks. 
 
 
Regards, 
Terry NG 
Director 
Sky Peak Surveyor 
Tel: +852  
 
On 10/21/2025 2:12 PM HKT  
wrote: 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Terry, 
 
  
 
Kindly find the comments below for your information. 
 
  
 
  
 
Transport Department (Mr. Eddy CHEUNG 2399 2504) 
 
Please advise whether any revisions to the vehicular and pedestrian  
access arrangements, provision of parking spaces, loading/unloading  
bays, and/or associated traffic facilities were proposed under this  
application.  If so, kindly provide justifications for the changes. 
 
If no change to the traffic facilities was proposed, please provide a  
traffic review to confirm that the proposed 'Office' use will not result  
in any adverse traffic implications. 
 
 
 
Drainage Services Department (Mr. Michael CHENG 2300 1343) 
 
Please be advised that no insurmountable problems are noted aroused from  
the captioned application. I have no objection in principle from the  
drainage maintenance viewpoint please, and please remind the applicant  
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to approach us direct to sort out the remaining drainage and sewerage  
issues, if any. 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
Ryan Kwok 
 
TP/K1 
 
2231 4976 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
 From: 
Sent: Friday, October 17, 2025 4:39 PM 
To: 
Cc: 

 
Subject: s.16 Planning Application (No. A/K10/278) - Proposed 'Office'  
Use at Unit B17, 9/F, Merit Industrial Centre, 94 To Kwa Wan Road,  
Kowloon 
 
 
 
 
Dear Terry, 
 
 
 
 
I refer to the subject planning application received by the Town  
Planning Board on 26.9.2025. 
 
 
 
 
Please see below comments from District Lands Officer, Kowloon East  
(DLO/KE), Chief Building Surveyor, Kowloon (CBS/K), and Director of  
Electrical and Mechanical Services (DEMS) for your  
information/clarification/responses.  
 
Please note that the provided departmental comments (as at Today) on the  
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planning application may be subject to revision should there be a change  
in circumstances. 
 
 
 
 
Comments from DLO/KE (Contact: Mr. Kenny LU, 3842 7502) 
 
 
 
 
Comments from CBS/K (Contact: Mr. TSOI Lap-san, 2626 1539 / Mr. IP  
Yiu-shing, John, 3580 7458) 
 
 
 
 
Comments from DEMS (Contact: Mr. CHAN Sin-cho, 2808 3657) 
 
Town Gas Safety 
 
1)        The proposed application site is within the consultation zone  
of the Ma Tau Kok Gas Plant, which is a Potentially Hazardous  
Installation (PHI) according to the Hong Kong Planning Standards and  
Guidelines (HKPSG).   
 
2)        According to HKPSG, any proposals for development that will  
result in an increase in the number if persons living or working in the  
CZ have to be submitted to the Coordinating Committee on Land-use  
Planning and Control relating to Potentially Hazardous Installations  
(CCPHI) for consideration.   
 
3)        In this connection, the applicant is required to advise  
whether there is any increase in the number if persons living or working  
from this application.  If so, please specify the number of increase.   
 
For any query or further information on the above, please contact our  
Mr. CHAN Sin-cho, E/LPGV/1 at Tel: 2808 3657. 
 
  
 
Thanks and regards, 
 
 
 
 
Thomas LAU 
 
TPG/K2 
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K DPO 
 
Planning Department 
 
Tel: 2231 5004 
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From: NG - Sky Peak Surveyor < > 
Sent: 2025-11-06 星期四  17:47:12 
To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk> 
Cc: 

 
Subject: Re: s.16 Planning Application (No. A/K10/278) - Proposed 

'Office' Use at Unit B17, 9/F, Merit Industrial Centre, 94 To Kwa 
Wan Road, Kowloon 

Attachment:  A_K10_278_Updated_Layout_Plan.pdf 
 

Dear Sir/Madam,  
   
We would like to provide the attached further information, i.e. the updated layout plan, to 
supersede the previous layout plan submissions dated 4.11.2025 and 5.11.2025 for the above 
application. Thanks.  
   
Regards,  
Terry NG  
Director  
Sky Peak Surveyor  
Tel: +852   

On 11/05/2025 12:42 PM HKT NG - Sky Peak Surveyor < > 
wrote:  
   
   
Dear Sir/Madam,  
   
We would like to provide the attached further information, i.e. the latest layout 
plan, to supersede the previous out-dated layout plan for the above application. 
Thanks.  
   
Regards,  
Terry NG  
Director  
Sky Peak Surveyor  
Tel: +852   

On 11/04/2025 1:52 PM HKT NG - Sky Peak Surveyor 
< t> wrote:  
   
   
Dear Sir/Madam,  
   
I refer to the conversation between me and PlanD's Ms. Jenny LAI 
yesterday regarding supplementing the Layout Plan of the Premises 
for the above application.  
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Attached please kindly find the required layout plan for your 
handling.  
For further info., please feel free to contact us. Thanks.  
   
Regards,  
Terry NG  
Director  
Sky Peak Surveyor  
Tel: +852  



Office 1

Office 2

Meeting Room

Discussion Area Toilet
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MPC Paper No. A/K10/278 

Similar S.16 Planning Application for ‘Office’ use 
in “Residential (Group E)” Zone on Ma Tau Kok Outline Zoning Plan 

 
No. Application No. Location 

(Plan A-1) 
Date of 

Consideration 
Approval Condition 

1. A/K10/185 3/F, Oriental Daily 
News building, 6 

Kwei Chow Street, To 
Kwa Wan, Kowloon 

28.1.2000 
(MPC) 

The permission shall cease to 
have effect on 28.1.2003 
unless prior to the said date 
either the development 
hereby permitted is 
commenced or this 
permission is renewed. 
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Recommended Advisory Clauses 

(a) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Kowloon West, Lands 

Department (DLO/KW, LandsD) that if the application is approved by the Town 

Planning Board, the owner of the Premises has to apply to LandsD for a lease 

modification or waiver for the proposed use. However, there is no guarantee that 

the application will be approved. Such application, if received, will be considered 

by LandsD acting in the capacity as the landlord at its sole discretion. If the 

application is approved, it will be subject to such terms and conditions including, 

among others, the payment of premium/waiver fee and administrative fee as may 

be imposed by LandsD; 

(b) to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/Kowloon, Buildings 

Department that all building works/alterations and additions works/change in use 

should be in compliance with the Buildings Ordinance (BO); and detailed 

comments under BO can only be provided at the building plan submission stage; 

(c) to note the comments of Chief Engineer/Mainland South, Drainage Services 

Department (CE/MS of DSD) that the applicant is reminded to approach DSD 

directly to sort out the drainage and sewerage issues, if any; and 

(d) to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS) that detailed fire 

services requirements will be formulated upon receipt of a formal submission of 

general building plans. 
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